Since the balance of the then general mandate is insufficient to cover the Conversion Shares which may
fall to be allotted and issued upon exercise of the conversion rights attached to the Convertible Bonds, the
Company will seek the grant of a specific mandate at the SGM to allot and issue Shares to satisfy the
Conversion Shares.

Effects on shareholding structure

The following chart sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after issue of the Conversion Shares upon exercise of the conversion
rights attached to the Convertible Bonds by the Vendors provided that no Convertible Bonds have been
transferred by the Vendors (or their respective nominee(s)) to any other parties or may be converted, to
the extent that following such exercise, a holder of the Convertible Bonds, and parties acting in concert
with it, taken together, will control or be interested in 30% or more of the entire issued Shares, assuming
that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement
except for the issue of the Conversion Shares:

After issue of
As at the date of the Conversion Shares under

Shareholders this announcement the Convertible Bonds
(Note 3)

Shares % Shares %

Golden Mount Limited (Notes 1 and 5) 151,180,000 23.17 151,180,000 16.23
Perfect Treasure Investment

Limited (Notes 2 and 5) 88,100,000 13.51 — —
(Note 4)

The Vendors (and/or their
respective nominee(s)) (Note 5) — — 279,510,000 29.99

Subtotal 239,280,000 36.68 430,690,000 46.22

Public shareholding:
Perfect Treasure Investment Limited — — 88,100,000 9.45

(Note 4)
other public 413,076,000 63.32 413,076,000 44.33

Total 652,356,000 100 931,866,000 100

Note:

1. Golden Mount Limited, which has became a substantial and the single largest Shareholder since 27 July
2007, is wholly-owned by Mr. Chim Pui Chung, who does not hold any position in the Company and is the
father of Mr. Chim Kim Lun, Ricky, an executive Director. Based on the corporate substantial shareholder
notice dated 21 February 2008 and filed for and on behalf of Golden Mount Limited received by the Company,
Golden Mount Limited and its parties acting in concert hold approximately 23.17% of the issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement.

2. Perfect Treasure Investment Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong and a wholly-owned subsidiary